

Richard J. McNeil (SBN 116438)
CROWELL & MORING LLP
3 Park Plaza, Suite 2000
Irvine, CA 92614
Telephone: 949-263-8400
Facsimile 949-263-8414
rmcneil@crowell.com
Attorneys for VSS INTERNATIONAL, INC.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

ENVIRONMENTAL APPEALS BOARD

IN THE MATTER OF

VSS INTERNATIONAL, INC.

3785 Channel Drive
West Sacramento, CA

Respondent.

EAB DOCKET NO. CWA 20-02
OALJ DOCKET NO. OPA 09-2018-0002

**RESPONDENT VSS INTERNATIONAL, INC.'S
AMENDED APPELLATE BRIEF FOLLOWING
INITIAL DECISION AND ORDER**

Original Appellate Brief filed on October 16, 2020

Presiding Officer: Chief Administrative Law Judge
Susan L. Biro

Date of Initial Decision and Order: September 16, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 1 |
| II. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... | 2 |
| III. COUNTS I THROUGH V | 2 |
| A. Count I (Depiction of AST's in SPCC Plan Figure) | 2 |
| B. Count II (Professional Engineer's Certification)..... | 6 |
| C. Count III (Plan Amendment Re Tanks 2001 and 2002)..... | 6 |
| D. Count IV (AST Inspection Program) | 7 |
| E. Count V (Facility Response Plan) | 7 |
| 1. <i>The Fact That VSS Is Within One-Half Mile Of The Channel Does Not In And Of Itself Require Preparation Of An FRP</i> | 7 |
| 2. <i>EPA Did Not Establish Substantial Harm with Respect to the VSS Facility</i> | 9 |
| 3. <i>Lack of Evidence of Injury</i> | 13 |
| IV. CONCLUSION..... | 14 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| Statutes | |
| Clean Water Act Section 311(j)(4) | Passim |
| 43 CFR Section 11.14..... | 13 |
| 40 CFR 112..... | 1 |
| CFR 112.2..... | 10, 13 |
| CFR 112.7..... | 1 |
| CFR 112.7(a)(3)..... | 3, 5 |
| 40 CFR 112.20(f)(1)(ii)(B)..... | 10, 13 |
| 40 CFR 112.5(a)..... | 6 |
| 43 CFR Section 11.14..... | 13 |
| Other Authorities | |
| 59 Fed. Reg. 34070, 34079-34080 (July 1, 1994 (OPP Final Rule))..... | 13 |
| 67 Fed. Reg. 47042 (July 17, 2002)..... | 5 |
